

## 2025-0038 ITB HVAC Controls Upgrade Addendum 003 September 17, 2025

<u>Attention Bidders</u>: The following changes and additions are made to the bid documents.

<u>Clarification:</u> Bids must be submitted in hard copy in a sealed envelope. Electronic submittals will not be accepted. Sealed Bids must be received at WTA, located at 4011 Bakerview Spur, Bellingham, WA 98226, no later than September 23, 2025, at 12:00 PM. Clearly print "Bid number 2025-038 ITB HVAC Controls Upgrade" on the outside of the envelope. <u>Envelopes must clearly state that they are to be opened by Procurement.</u>

Question 1	I didn't see a lighting controls interface on the JCI as-builts. How do the lighting controls currently integrate?
Answer 1	The lighting controls interface with the Johnson Controls Metasys Network (NCM) via a Metasys Unitary (UNT) Controller connected to the Metasys N2 Bus. The UNT Controller is located in Electrical Room #176. Please see the attached photos.
Question 2	The Units with more than 1 thermostat such as RAC-2 and MAH-2. Can 1 thermostat be user adjustable and the other be a flat plate?
Answer 2	Yes. Currently there is only one thermostat for each of these units, and they are located in the conditioned space. The user adjustable thermostat placements for RAC-2, MAH-1, MAH-2, and MAH-3 need to be located in the conditioned space they each serve.







